TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 25-08

TAX LEVY FOR 2025-2026
NORTHERN MORAINE WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY OF TAXES FOR
THE NORTHERN MORAINE WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT,
LAKE AND McHENRY COUNTIES, ILLINOIS,
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2025, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2026.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District, Lake
and McHenry Counties, lllinois, did on the 9™ day of June 2025, pass the Annual Appropriation
Ordinance for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2025 and ending April 30, 2026, in the aggregate
amount of:

SEVENTEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX
DOLLARS AND FORTY-FOUR CENTS ($17,502,436.44),

which Ordinance, was duly published in accordance with statutes:

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Trustees of the Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation
District, Lake and McHenry Counties, lllinois as follows:

SECTION 1: A tax for the sums of money, or as much thereof as may be authorized by law to
defray all expenses and liabilities of the Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District, be and
same is hereby levied for the purpose specified against all taxable property in the Wastewater
Reclamation District for the fiscal year commencing on the 1%t day of May, 2025 and ending on the
30" day of April, 2026.

2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026
Appropriated li&mo.unt to be An.nount to be
eceived from Raised by Tax
Other Sources Levy
Capital Fund

6030  Blower Replacement $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00 $0.00
6030 Break Room Remodel $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $0.00
6030  Computer Upgrades $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $0.00
6030  Control Bldg Electric. Upgrades $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 $0.00
6030 Darrell Rd Phase 1A & 1B $ 5,000,000.00 $ 5,000,000.00 $0.00
6030  Dewatering Building Upgrades $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $0.00
6030  Disinfection Improvements $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $0.00
6030 Fleet Maintenance Garage $ 567,000.00 $ 567,000.00 $0.00
6030 Force Main Air Relief Valve $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $0.00
6030  Funding Assistance $ 60,000.00 $ 60,000.00 $0.00
6030  Garage Remodeling $ 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00 $0.00
6030  Holiday Hills Sewers - Phase 2 $ 2,000,000.00 $ 2,000,000.00 $0.00
6030 Lab Improvements $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $0.00
6030  Lakemoor Lift Stations Upgrades $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 $0.00
6030  Lift Stations Renewal $ 200,000.00 $ 200,000.00 $0.00
6030  Miscellaneous / Contingent $ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $0.00
6030  Nutrient Trading Credits $ 80,000.00 $ 80,000.00 $0.00
6030  Office Building Remodeling $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 $0.00
6030  Oxidation Ditch Upgrades $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00 $0.00
6030 Plant Automation Phasel $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $0.00



6030
6030
6030
6030
6030
6030
6030
6030
6030

5000
5010
5020
5030
5040
5050
5060
5110
5120
5130
5140
5150
5160
5210
5220
5230
5240
5245
5250
5255
5260
5320
5330
5360
5361
5380
5390
5410
5420
5430
5435
5440

Plant Generator Replacement
RAS Stations Upgrades
Replace Gator
SCADA/Telemetry

Sludge Conveyance System
Solar Panels - Stage 1

UV Disinfection

Vactor Replacement

Vehicle Plow and Accessories

Total Expenses

Total Capital Fund Expenses

Salaries

Payroll Tax Expense
Payroll Expense other
Employee Insurance
Training/Seminars
Clothing Allowance
IMRF Contributions
Maintenance - Buildings
Maintenance - Vehicles
Maintenance-Equipment
Maintenance - Utility Systems
Maintenance Supplies
Sludge Hauling
Operating Supplies
Motor Fuel & Lube
Vehicle Supplies

Lab Supplies
Miscellaneous Equipment
Small Tools

Chemical Expenses
Safety Equipment
General Insurance
Telephone

Utilities

Security System

Rental

Travel Expenses
Software Support
Accounting Services
Professional Lab Testing
JULIE Locate Expenses

Engineering Services

$ 400,000.00 $ 400,000.00 $0.00
$ 70,000.00 $ 70,000.00 $0.00
$ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $0.00
$ 150,000.00 $ 150,000.00 $0.00
$ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $0.00
$ 1,000,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00 $0.00
$ 1,000,000.00 $ 1,000,000.00 $0.00
$ 80,000.00 $ 80,000.00 $0.00
$ 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 $0.00
$ 12,172,000.00 $ 12,172,000.00 $0.00
$ 12,172,000.00 $ 12,172,000.00 $0.00
$ 1,150,474.50 $ 1,150,474.50 $0.00
$ 87,643.50 $ 87,643.50 $0.00
$ 1,155.00 $ 1,155.00 $0.00
$ 253,932.00 $ 253,932.00 $0.00
$ 32,025.00 $ 32,025.00 $0.00
$ 3,570.00 $ 3,570.00 $0.00
$ 73,384.50 $ 73,384.50 $0.00
$ 47,775.00 $ 44,465.63 $3,309.37
$ 13,650.00 $ 12,704.46 $945.54
$ 73,500.00 $ 68,408.66 $5,091.35
$ 106,050.00 $ 98,703.92 $7,346.08
$ 3,150.00 $ 2,931.80 $218.20
$ 57,750.00 $ 53,749.66 $4,000.34
$ 8,400.00 $ 7,818.13 $581.87
$ 14,700.00 $ 13,681.73 $1,018.27
$ 2,205.00 $ 2,052.26 $152.74
$ 15,750.00 $ 14,659.00 $1,091.00
$ 2,100.00 $ 1,954.53 $145.47
$ 1,260.00 $ 1,172.72 $87.28
$ 95,550.00 $ 88,931.25 $6,618.75
$ 11,025.00 $ 10,261.30 $763.70
$ 93,135.00 $ 86,683.54 $6,451.46
$ 31,943.00 $ 29,730.31 $2,212.69
$ 221,025.00 $ 205,714.60 $15,310.40
$ 11,865.00 $ 11,043.11 $821.89
$ 1,155.00 $ 1,074.99 $80.01
$ 4,725.00 $ 4,397.70 $327.30
$ 71,745.20 $ 66,775.41 $4,969.79
$ 14,175.00 $ 13,193.10 $981.90
$ 8,400.00 $ 7,818.13 $581.87
$ 3,675.00 $ 3,420.43 $254.57
$ 6,300.00 $ 5,863.60 $436.40



5450
5460
5480
5510
5520
5530
5540
5550
5560
5630
5710
5810

6010
6070

5640
6040

SECTION 2: The Clerk of the Wastewater Reclamation District is directed to file a certified copy

Legal Services

Permit Fees

Other Professional Services
Office Supplies

Postage

Website Expense

Printing and Publishing
Publications & Subscriptions
Membership Dues

Bank Service Charges
Miscellaneous Expenses

Refunds

Other Expenses
Office Equipment over $500

Building Improvements

Total Sewer O&M Expenses

Alternate Bond & Interest Fund

Interest Expense

Bond Payable

Grand Total Appropriated

Grand Total from Other Sources

Grand Total Levied

$ 106,575.00 $ 99,192.55 $7,382.45
$ 18,900.00 $ 17,590.80 $1,309.20
$ 167,580.00 $ 155,971.73 $11,608.27
$ 11,550.00 $ 10,749.93 $800.07
$ 32,550.00 $ 30,295.26 $2,254.74
$ 2,100.00 $ 1,954.53 $145.47
$ 9,765.00 $ 9,088.58 $676.42
$ 1,050.00 $ 977.27 $72.73
$ 10,899.00 $ 10,144.03 $754.97
$ 13,230.00 $ 12,313.56 $916.44
$ 525.00 $ 488.63 $36.37
$ 105.00 $ 97.73 $7.27
$ 2,898,021.70 $ 2,808,259.06 $89,762.64
6,825.00 6,825.00 $0.00
43,050.00 43,050.00 $0.00
$ 49,875.00 $ 49,875.00 $0.00
$ 2,947,896.70 $ 2,858,134.06 $89,762.64
86,997.62 86,997.62 $0.00
651,542.02 651,542.02 $0.00
$ 738,539.64 $ 738,539.64 $0.00
$ 15,858,436.34
$ 15,768,673.70
$89,762.64

of this Ordinance with County Clerks of Lake and McHenry Counties, lllinois, as provided by law.

SECTION 3: The County Clerk of Lake and McHenry Counties, lllinois, is requested and directed
to extend the taxes, pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance and to make such tax extensions
in accordance with the levies made.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval

as provided by law.



PASSED AND APPROVED this 10" day of November, 2025.

Roll Call Vote:

Kenneth A. Michaels, Jr. President AYE: ‘\; NAY: ABSENT:
Caretina Tellez, Vice President AYE: \/ NAY: ABSENT:
John R. Ragland, Trustee AYE: \/ NAY: ABSENT:
Timothy R. Brunn, Trustee AYE: / NAY: ABSENT:
Theresa Neises, Trustee AYE: NAY: ABSENT:

e B o

Kenneth A. Michaels, Jr., President -
Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District

/12 2o QL OJ(\P/\

\Elisa Fisher, District Clefk
Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District

-
-®

" R ORA/':
()
<
r'
; 1330 NO_

* .
S
=
5.5
<0
.....



	20251110 AI 10B Tax Levy Ordinance.pdf
	BRNB42200665D51_016046.pdf



