TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 25-08

TAX LEVY FOR 2025-2026 NORTHERN MORAINE WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY OF TAXES FOR THE NORTHERN MORAINE WASTEWATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT, LAKE AND McHENRY COUNTIES, ILLINOIS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2025, AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2026.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, did on the 9th day of June 2025, pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2025 and ending April 30, 2026, in the aggregate amount of:

<u>SEVENTEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX</u> DOLLARS AND FORTY-FOUR CENTS (\$17,502,436.44),

which Ordinance, was duly published in accordance with statutes:

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Trustees of the Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois as follows:

SECTION 1: A tax for the sums of money, or as much thereof as may be authorized by law to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District, be and same is hereby levied for the purpose specified against all taxable property in the Wastewater Reclamation District for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of May, 2025 and ending on the 30th day of April, 2026.

		2025-2026		2025-2026		2025-2026	
		Appropriated		Amount to be Received from Other Sources		Amount to be Raised by Tax Levy	
	Capital Fund						
6030	Blower Replacement	\$	500,000.00	\$	500,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Break Room Remodel	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Computer Upgrades	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Control Bldg Electric. Upgrades	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Darrell Rd Phase 1A & 1B	\$	5,000,000.00	\$	5,000,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Dewatering Building Upgrades	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Disinfection Improvements	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Fleet Maintenance Garage	\$	567,000.00	\$	567,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Force Main Air Relief Valve	\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Funding Assistance	\$	60,000.00	\$	60,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Garage Remodeling	\$	300,000.00	\$	300,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Holiday Hills Sewers - Phase 2	\$	2,000,000.00	\$	2,000,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Lab Improvements	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Lakemoor Lift Stations Upgrades	\$	250,000.00	\$	250,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Lift Stations Renewal	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Miscellaneous / Contingent	\$	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Nutrient Trading Credits	\$	80,000.00	\$	80,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Office Building Remodeling	\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Oxidation Ditch Upgrades	\$	100,000.00	\$	100,000.00	\$0.00	
6030	Plant Automation Phase1	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00	\$0.00	

6030	Plant Generator Replacement	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$0.00
6030	RAS Stations Upgrades	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$0.00
6030	Replace Gator	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$0.00
6030	SCADA/Telemetry	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$0.00
6030	Sludge Conveyance System	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$0.00
6030	Solar Panels - Stage 1	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$0.00
6030	UV Disinfection	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$0.00
6030	Vactor Replacement	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$0.00
6030	Vehicle Plow and Accessories	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$0.00
	Total Expenses	\$ 12,172,000.00	\$ 12,172,000.00	\$0.00
	Total Capital Fund Expenses	\$ 12,172,000.00	\$ 12,172,000.00	\$0.00
5000	Salaries	\$ 1,150,474.50	\$ 1,150,474.50	\$0.00
5010	Payroll Tax Expense	\$ 87,643.50	\$ 87,643.50	\$0.00
5020	Payroll Expense other	\$ 1,155.00	\$ 1,155.00	\$0.00
5030	Employee Insurance	\$ 253,932.00	\$ 253,932.00	\$0.00
5040	Training/Seminars	\$ 32,025.00	\$ 32,025.00	\$0.00
5050	Clothing Allowance	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$0.00
5060	IMRF Contributions	\$ 73,384.50	\$ 73,384.50	\$0.00
5110	Maintenance - Buildings	\$ 47,775.00	\$ 44,465.63	\$3,309.37
5120	Maintenance - Vehicles	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 12,704.46	\$945.54
5130	Maintenance-Equipment	\$ 73,500.00	\$ 68,408.66	\$5,091.3
5140	Maintenance - Utility Systems	\$ 106,050.00	\$ 98,703.92	\$7,346.08
5150	Maintenance Supplies	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 2,931.80	\$218.20
5160	Sludge Hauling	\$ 57,750.00	\$ 53,749.66	\$4,000.3
5210	Operating Supplies	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 7,818.13	\$581.8
5220	Motor Fuel & Lube	\$ 14,700.00	\$ 13,681.73	\$1,018.27
5230	Vehicle Supplies	\$ 2,205.00	\$ 2,052.26	\$152.7
5240	Lab Supplies	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 14,659.00	\$1,091.00
5245	Miscellaneous Equipment	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 1,954.53	\$145.4
5250	Small Tools	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 1,172.72	\$87.28
5255	Chemical Expenses	\$ 95,550.00	\$ 88,931.25	\$6,618.7
5260	Safety Equipment	\$ 11,025.00	\$ 10,261.30	\$763.70
5320	General Insurance	\$ 93,135.00	\$ 86,683.54	\$6,451.46
5330	Telephone	\$ 31,943.00	\$ 29,730.31	\$2,212.69
5360	Utilities	\$ 221,025.00	\$ 205,714.60	\$15,310.40
5361	Security System	\$ 11,865.00	\$ 11,043.11	\$821.89
5380	Rental	\$ 1,155.00	\$ 1,074.99	\$80.03
5390	Travel Expenses	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 4,397.70	\$327.30
5410	Software Support	\$ 71,745.20	\$ 66,775.41	\$4,969.79
5420	Accounting Services	\$ 14,175.00	\$ 13,193.10	\$981.90
5430	Professional Lab Testing	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 7,818.13	\$581.87
5435	JULIE Locate Expenses	\$ 3,675.00	\$ 3,420.43	\$254.57
	-			

5450	Legal Services	\$ 106,575.00	\$ 99,192.55	\$7,382.45
5460	Permit Fees	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 17,590.80	\$1,309.20
5480	Other Professional Services	\$ 167,580.00	\$ 155,971.73	\$11,608.27
5510	Office Supplies	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 10,749.93	\$800.07
5520	Postage	\$ 32,550.00	\$ 30,295.26	\$2,254.74
5530	Website Expense	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 1,954.53	\$145.47
5540	Printing and Publishing	\$ 9,765.00	\$ 9,088.58	\$676.42
5550	Publications & Subscriptions	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 977.27	\$72.73
5560	Membership Dues	\$ 10,899.00	\$ 10,144.03	\$754.97
5630	Bank Service Charges	\$ 13,230.00	\$ 12,313.56	\$916.44
5710	Miscellaneous Expenses	\$ 525.00	\$ 488.63	\$36.37
5810	Refunds	\$ 105.00	\$ 97.73	\$7.27
		\$ 2,898,021.70	\$ 2,808,259.06	\$89,762.64
	Other Expenses			
6010	Office Equipment over \$500	\$ 6,825.00	\$ 6,825.00	\$0.00
6070	Building Improvements	\$ 43,050.00	\$ 43,050.00	\$0.00
		\$ 49,875.00	\$ 49,875.00	\$0.00
	Total Sewer O&M Expenses	\$ 2,947,896.70	\$ 2,858,134.06	\$89,762.64
	Alternate Bond & Interest Fund			
5640	Interest Expense	\$ 86,997.62	\$ 86,997.62	\$0.00
6040	Bond Payable	\$ 651,542.02	\$ 651,542.02	\$0.00
		\$ 738,539.64	\$ 738,539.64	\$0.00
	Grand Total Appropriated	\$ 15,858,436.34		
	Grand Total from Other Sources		\$ 15,768,673.70	
	Grand Total Levied			\$89,762.64

SECTION 2: The Clerk of the Wastewater Reclamation District is directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with County Clerks of Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, as provided by law.

SECTION 3: The County Clerk of Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, is requested and directed to extend the taxes, pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance and to make such tax extensions in accordance with the levies made.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of November, 2025.

Roll Call Vote:

NAY: ABSENT: Kenneth A. Michaels, Jr. President ABSENT: NAY: AYE: > Caretina Tellez, Vice President ABSENT: John R. Ragland, Trustee AYE: \ NAY: Timothy R. Brunn, Trustee NAY: ABSENT: AYE: V NAY: ABSENT: Theresa Neises, Trustee AYE:

Kenneth A. Michaels, Jr., President

Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District

ATTEST:

Elisa Fisher, District Clerk

Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District

SEAL DISTRICTION D